generis with any of the foregoing, resulting in a material adverse
change in, or which might be expected to result in a material adverse
change in, political, economic or stock market conditions; or

(e) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or material restriction
on trading in securities generally on the Stock Exchange occurring
due to exceptional financial circumstances or otherwise; or

(f) a change or development involving a prospective change in taxation
in Hong Kong, Bermuda or the People’s Republic of China or the
implementation of exchange controls which shall or might materially
and adversely affect the Group or its present or prospective
shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(g) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national or
international securities markets.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement (extracted from the
Disclosure of Interests forms filed in the website of the Stock Exchange) and immediately after
completion of the Placing are and will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

completion of Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Budiono Widodo (Note) 4,544,480 5.90 4,544,480 4.92
Existing public Shareholders 72,528,297 94.10 72,528,297 78.43
Placees — — 15,400,000 16.65

Total 77,072,777 100.00 92,472,777 100.00

Note: The former Director. Interest deemed to be owed by Dr. Budiono Widodo.

— 5 —

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Company is principally engaged in the business of money lending and provision of credits.

In view of the current market conditions, the Directors consider that the Placing represents a good
opportunity to broaden the shareholders base and capital base of the Company and to raise capital
for the Company for its future business developments. The Directors consider the terms of the
Placing Agreement to be fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Group and the Shareholders as